Walsall Strategic Community Reference Group
Minutes of meeting held on Thursday 5 June 2015 at Walsall Police Station.
In attendance:

Nirmal Singh (NS) (Chair)



Sikh Forum

Bill Ellens (BE) 




CUSP

Cllr. Rose Burley (RB)



Councillor Bentley/Darlaston North

Vasant Mistry (VM)




Hindu Forum

Ryan Steane (RS)




Walsall College
Alison Davies (AD)




Mencap

Peter Griffin
(PG)




Walsall College/Making Our Choice
Ken Ferguson (KF)




Brownhills Committee

Elizabeth Vodden (EV)



Over 50’s Forum

Sandeep S Sohal (SS)



Sikh Forum

Martin Hurcomb (MH)



Walsall Police

Kevin Pitt (KP)




Walsall Police

Apologies:

Elizabeth Kardynal

Mahmood M Sacha
Imran Sacha

Cllr A Ditta

Minutes of Last Meeting.
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 April were read and accepted.  There were no matters arising.
Child Sexual Exploitation – DCI Michaela Kerr
Unfortunately DCI Kerr was unable to attend.

Performance Update – DCI Martin Hurcomb

MH covered a wide range of topics, starting by informing the group that Chief Superintendent Dave Sturman is leaving the LPU tomorrow (Friday 26 June).  He will be replaced by Temporary Chief Superintendent Jo Clews, who has been at Walsall previously.

The English Defence League (EDL) have confirmed that they will be holding a national protest in Walsall on Saturday 15 August.  Chief Supt. Darren Miles is the force lead with MH as the local commander.  It is expected to be one of the largest EDL events of the year.  The police and local authority will begin planning meetings next week and the group will be kept informed.  The group debated why the EDL had chosen Walsall, with some ideas on community engagement and protection of places of worship being offered.

Estates update.  Work will be starting at Bloxwich Police Station in October, by which time all staff will have relocated to Walsall.  The £1.3m contract is expected to be completed in February or March 2016.  Walsall Police Station will then close.  Walsall Neighbourhood Policing Teams and the Partnerships Team are expected to move to the Civic Centre within the next few weeks – probably in September.  Willenhall Police Station will be closing towards the end of the year, as will Brownhills.  MH is working to keep the Community Safety House as a base for neighbourhood officers.

Resources.  As elsewhere, Walsall is facing a cut in resources.  The budget will continue to fall.  By 2020 WMP will have around 5,700 officers and is currently deciding how best to deliver neighbourhood policing.  Each (of five) response teams currently has around 23 officers, the number required to meet demand, however in future the force’s focus will be to reduce demand, by reducing crime and tackling problems in partnership.  This means that in future remaining neighbourhood policing resources may have to be concentrated in problem areas.  Officers are currently deployed through a patrol strategy that is intelligence led, to maximise their effect.  WMP is now putting more officers out singly and in around 12 to 18 months it expected that they will have portable technology that will save them from coming back into the police station so often.

Performance.  Crime is now up by 10% over last year, it is thought this is due to an increase in reporting of vulnerability crimes due to increased trust and confidence in the police.  In Walsall, arrests and detections are among the best in the force.  For example the police now have investigators specially trained in domestic abuse.  The police are changing nationally to concentrate more on vulnerability crimes and less on ‘acquisitive’ crime.
ACTION – NS, MH or KP to arrange for a speaker on forced marriage to attend a future meeting.
Child Sexual Exploitation.  DCI Michaela Kerr heads the Public Protection Unit which covers Walsall and Wolverhampton.  They have a dedicated CSE team, the only one in the force. 

ACTION – MH to re-invite DCI Kerr to a future meeting.

Stop and Search Update and Scrutiny
KP gave the meeting an update on the recent PCC’s Stop and Search Scrutiny Panel meeting, which two members of the group had attended.  Stop and search data is now available on the police.uk website.
KP then presented stop and search data to the group as below.
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	Ethnic Desc
	Total

	ASIAN OR ASIAN BRITISH  - PAKISTANI
	52

	ASIAN OR ASIAN BRITISH - BANGLADESHI
	3

	ASIAN OR ASIAN BRITISH - INDIAN
	18

	ASIAN OR ASIAN BRITISH - OTHER
	1

	BLACK OR BLACK BRITISH - AFRICAN
	2

	BLACK OR BLACK BRITISH - CARIBBEAN
	30

	BLACK OR BLACK BRITISH - OTHER
	2

	MIXED - OTHER
	4

	MIXED - WHITE AND ASIAN
	5

	MIXED - WHITE AND BLACK CARIBBEAN
	4

	NOT APPLICABLE
	5

	NOT STATED - NOT STATED
	1

	WHITE -  OTHER 
	21

	WHITE - BRITISH
	214

	(blank)
	 

	Grand Total
	362

	
	

	
	

	Object Description
	Total
	

	Articles for burglary/theft/fraud/TWOC
	31
	

	Items for criminal damage
	5
	

	Items for going equipped
	2
	

	Offensive weapon/bladed article
	27
	

	s60 searching for dangerous instrument/offensive weapon
	6
	

	Search For Drugs
	212
	

	Stolen Items
	79
	

	(blank)
	 
	

	Grand Total
	362
	

	
	
	


	Outcome Description
	Total
	

	Arrested - Consequence of Stop and Search
	43
	

	Arrested - Unrelated Offence including Warrant / PNC
	5
	

	Cannabis Warning
	13
	

	Community Resolution
	5
	

	Fixed Penalty
	4
	

	NFA
	289
	

	Street Summon
	3
	

	(blank)
	 
	

	Grand Total
	362
	


The group scrutinised the following stop and search records.
SSWS-MGDM-20479.  The group questioned the outcome of this stop and search.

Update: the person searched was subsequently arrested and charged.  Later bailed with conditions.

SSWS-UBWN-20443 (person and vehicle).  The group questioned the intelligence on which this stop and search was based.

Update: KP checked intelligence systems and found two logs containing good (B2) information that the vehicle stopped was being used in drug dealing.

SSWSB11-20352.  There were no issues with this record.

SSWS-2XPZ-20273 (person and vehicle).  The group questioned whether this stop and search had been carried out properly.
Update: KP spoke with officer concerned.  The subject searched was one of 3 males stopped at the same time. This male was the driver of a vehicle parked up, 2 other males were seen to drop some items in a cardboard box near to this vehicle and make off from officers. The boot of the vehicle was up and there appeared to be another similar cardboard box in the boot.  A search was conducted under Sec 1 PACE, stolen items etc.  The box in the boot was recovered, subject denied any knowledge of it. The recovered boxes contained items of flat packed furniture.  Enqs on going as we try to establish if stolen.
KP then gave the meeting the following hate crime data.

	Month
	2014/15
	2013/14
	Difference
	Outcomes 2014

	April
	22
	16
	6
	9

	May
	23
	21
	2
	12

	June
	25
	19
	6
	4

	July
	26
	30
	-4
	7

	August
	32
	28
	4
	10

	September
	24
	22
	2
	11

	October
	28
	23
	5
	9

	November
	22
	14
	8
	4

	December
	 14
	13
	1 
	11 

	January
	25
	12
	13
	20

	February
	24
	8
	16
	16

	March
	25
	26
	-1
	18

	April
	22
	29
	7
	10

	May
	23
	26
	-7
	4

	June(24th)
	19
	29
	10
	7


The group asked if more detail could be given in future.

ACTION – KP to enquire about more detailed hate crime information.

Any Other Business.

SS highlighted drug dealing and anti-social behaviour near to shops in Park Hall.  MH recommended that he encourage reporting of the problem.

RS asked if in the light of the cuts to the council’s youth service, was the police doing anything to reassure the public.  MH replied that the police could not do the youth services job, however neighbourhood teams would work to identify offenders and work with partners to find a solution.

NS enquired about name badges previously promised by CS Dave Sturman.

ACTION – KP to enquire about name badges for SCRG members.

Date and Time of Next Meeting.

There will be an extraordinary meeting to discuss the EDL protest on Thursday 30 July.

The next full SCRG meeting will be on Thursday 3 September.

Both at 6pm in Walsall Police Station.
